IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD GENE LUCAS,

Appellant,

and the second s

vs.

1 ¹

١

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 70,653



SEP. 7 1989

CLEEK, SUPREME COURT Deputy Olerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT F. MOELLER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

, · ·

| | | INGE NO. |
|----------------|---|----------|
| PRELIMINARY ST | ATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | | 1 |
| ISSUE II | | |
| | THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE FACT THAT APPELLANT WAS FOUND GUILTY ON JANUARY 14, 1977 OF THE ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDERS OF TERRI L. RICE AND RICHARD BYRD, JR., AND IN SO INFORMING THE JURY. | 1 |
| ISSUE III | | |
| | THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE AT APPELLANT'S PENALTY TRIAL EVIDENCE OF THE MENTAL ANGUISH AND PHYSICAL PAIN ENDURED BY TERRI RICE AND RICHARD BYRD, JR. | 3 |
| ISSUE IV | | |
| | THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE DAMAGING HEARSAY TESTIMONY AGAINST APPELLANT, WHILE DENYING APPELLANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT HEARSAY TESTIMONY THAT WAS CRITICAL TO HIS DEFENSE. | 4 |
| ISSUE VI | | |
| | THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE JURORS TO TAKE NOTES DURING APPELLANT'S PENALTY PHASE, AND TO USE | |

5

THEIR NOTES DURING DELIBERATIONS, WITHOUT INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE PROPER WAY TO TAKE AND USE NOTES. THE PROSECUTOR'S USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO SYSTEMATICALLY EXCLUDE ALL POTENTIAL JURORS WHO EXPRESSED RESERVATIONS ABOUT THE DEATH PENALTY PRODUCED A JURY THAT WAS UNCOMMONLY WILLING TO CONDEMN APPELLANT TO DIE AND THEREBY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY.

ISSUE VIII

THE SENTENCING ORDER ENTERED BY THE COURT BELOW IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR TO ESTABLISH THAT THE COURT ENGAGED INAREASONEDWEIGHINGOFAGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND SO WILL NOT SUPPORT THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IMPOSED UPON APPELLANT.

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING HAROLD GENE LUCAS TO DIE IN THE ELECTRICCHAIRBECAUSETHESENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HAROLD GENE LUCAS TO DEATH BECAUSE SUCH A SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONAL TO THE CRIME HE COMMITTED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

| CONCLUSION |
|------------|
|------------|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

8

9

13

14

14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

, ,

3

| CASES | GE NO. |
|---|--------|
| <u>Carella v. California,</u> 491 U.S, 109 S.Ct, 105 L.Ed.2d 218 (1989) | 2 |
| <u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed.2d 622 (1987) | 6,7 |
| <u>Huff V. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986) | 2 |
| <u>In re Anderson</u> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 21, 447 P.2d 117 (Cal. 1968) | 7 |
| <u>Lucas V. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) | 9 |
| <u>Lucas v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986) | 2,9 |
| <u>McRae v. State</u> , 383 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) | 1 |
| <u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981) | 3 |
| <u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 14 F.L.W. 343 (Fla. July 6, 1989) 4, | 9,10 |
| <u>Sarno V. State</u> , 424 So.2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | 1 |
| <u>Scull V. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) | 8,13 |
| <u>Smith V. State</u> , 521 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1988) | 3 |
| <u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) | 13 |
| <u>Stano V. Duqaer,</u> Case No. 88-425-Civ-Orl-19 (N.D. Fla. May 18, 1988) | 10 |
| <u>Stano v. Duaaer</u> , 846 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1988) | 10 |
| <u>United States v. Maclean</u> , 578 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1978) | 5 |

iii

| <u>United States v. Rhodes</u> , 631 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1980) | 6 |
|--|---------------------|
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968) | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Amend. VI, U.S. Const. Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. | 6 9,13 6,9,13 |
| Florida Evidence Code | 1, 2 |

. .

.

•

•

.

| § 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1979) | 10 |
|------------------------------------|----|
|------------------------------------|----|

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.640(a) 2
